(2018: £46.4m) excludes regulatory capital
(which is not included for banking covenant
testing) and also excludes the £4.2m loan
advanced to NESF prior to the post-period end
acquisition – which will be subsequently settled
at completion. Underlying leverage is therefore
1.9 times underlying EBITDA (2018: 1.9 times).
At 31 December 2019 the bank covenant test
for leverage was 3.5 times pro-forma EBITDA.
The covenant test moves to 3.25 times
pro-forma EBITDA on 31 March 2020 and then
decreases to 3.0 times on 31 March 2021.

Our banking facility was increased by £50.0m
on 9 January 2020 giving a total undrawn
facility balance of £63.3m. The facilities expire
on 8 March 2023.

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9  |  J T C  P L C 1 5

S T R A T E G I C  R E P O R T

R E C O N C I L I A T I O N  O F  U N D E R L Y I N G  E B I T D A  T O  R E P O R T E D  R E S U L T S
During 2019 IFRS 16 was adopted by the business. It has a significant impact on the comparison of performance of the business year on year. The table
below sets out the impact of the adoption of the new standard.

(£m)
As reported
(inc IFRS 16)

Non-
underlying

costs
Underlying

(inc IFRS 16)
IFRS 16
impact

Underlying
(exc IFRS 16)

Revenue 99.3 0.0 99.3 0.0 99.3

Staff costs -46.7 0.5 -46.2 0.0 -46.2

Establishment costs -1.4 -0.2 -1.6 -3.7 -5.3

Other operating expenses -17.7 1.4 -16.3 0.0 -16.3

Other operating income 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.2

EBITDA 33.7 1.7 35.4 -3.7 31.7

Depreciation and amortisation -10.8 0.0 -10.8 3.4 -7.4

Profit/(loss) from operating activities 22.9 1.7 24.6 -0.3 24.3

Other gains/(losses) -1.5 0.3 -1.2 0.0 -1.2

Finance income 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.2

Finance cost -4.0 0.1 -3.9 1.0 -2.9

Profit/(loss) before tax 17.6 2.1 19.7 0.7 20.4

Tax -0.5 0.0 -0.5 0.0 -0.5

Profit/(loss) for the year 17.1 2.1 19.2 0.7 19.9

As a result of the adoption of this accounting standard we raise our guidance on underlying EBITDA from a range of 30 – 35% to 33 – 38%. We estimate
that the annual impact on reported profit after tax will be a deduction of £1.0m. The standard does not have a cash flow impact and we will adjust for
this in calculating underlying profit available for dividends.

MARTIN FOTHERINGHAM
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

C H I E F  F I N A N C I A L  O F F I C E R ’ S  R E V I E W
C o n t i n u e d

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9  |  J T C  P L C1 6

S T R A T E G I C  R E P O R T

In order to assist the reader’s understanding of the financial performance of the Group alternative performance measures (‘APMs’) have been included